

NO. 20-15616

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: GOOGLE LLC
STREET VIEW ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS LITIGATION

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

DAVID C. LOWERY,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California at San Jose
No. 3:10-cv-2184-CRB, District Judge Charles R. Breyer

Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc* of Appellant David C. Lowery

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant David C. Lowery

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
FRAP 35(b)(1) Statement.....	1
Introduction	3
Background	4
Argument.....	7
I. The panel’s definition of “feasibility” contradicts the law of other circuits and Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).	7
II. The panel’s rejection of the “significant prior affiliation” test creates a circuit split and tension with Circuit precedent.	12
III. The panel upsets Circuit precedent by permitting a Rule 23(b)(3) class certification even when there is no possibility of compensating class members.....	14
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to Rules 35-4 and 40-1 for Case Number 20-15616.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	1, 11
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	1, 7, 9, 11
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , No. 11-cv-01842, 2020 WL 1139662, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40415 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2020).....	11-12
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021)	7-8
<i>In re Carrier iQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)	10
<i>Connor v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 10-cv-1284, 2021 WL 1238862, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65011 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2021)	11
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	4-5, 9-11
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	1, 2, 15
<i>In re Google Cookie Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	2, 4, 13
<i>In re Google Plus Profile Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-06164, 2021 WL 242887 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2021)	10-11

In re Google Referrer Header Litig.,
869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017),
vacated and remanded sub nom. Frank v. Gaos, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....*passim*

In re Hotel Tel. Charges,
500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)2, 14-15

Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 6-7, 11

Knell v. FLA Card Servs, N.A.,
No. 12-cv-00426, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217452
(S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2020)..... 11-12

Lane v. Facebook,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 6, 9, 13

Lane v. Facebook,
709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013)2

Marek v. Lane,
134 S. Ct. 8 (2013)..... 1

Medina-Rodriguez v. Barr,
979 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) 9

Molski v. Gleich,
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)1, 9

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) 2, 13

Nunez-Reyes v. Holder,
646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) 15

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)1, 7-8, 11

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions,
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)2, 13-14

Six Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers,
901 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) 14

Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep't. of Justice,
170 F.3d 1169, 1184 (9th Cir. 1999) 3

Rules and Statutes

9th Cir. R. 35-1..... 2
 Fed. R. App. Proc. 35 2
 Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(b)(1)..... 1
 Fed. R. App. Proc. 40 1, 11
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23..... 1, 4
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) 5-6, 14
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) 2, 7-8

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 *comment b* (2010) 12

Chasin, Chris J.,
*Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs:
A Return to Cy Pres Comme Possible*,
163 U. PENN. L. REV. 1463 (2015) 7

Florida Bar Foundation (@FL_Bar_Found),
TWITTER (Jun. 8, 2018, 12:40 PM), *archived at* <http://archive.li/h0YaV> 7

Kidd, Jeremy & Chas Whitehead,
Saving Class Members from Counsel,
58 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 579 (2021) 12-13

Redish, Martin H., *et al.*,
*Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action:
A Normative and Empirical Analysis*,
62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010) 8, 14

Smith, D. Brooks,

Class Action and Aggregate Litigation: A Comparative International Analysis,

124 PENN ST. L. REV. 303 (2020)3

FRAP 35(b)(1) Statement

Among all the circuits to consider the question of *cy pres*, the Ninth stands alone.

As Judge Bade’s concurring opinion reveals, this petition presents a question of exceptional importance that warrants this Court’s plenary consideration: whether and under what circumstances class action settlements may employ *cy pres* remedies. Concurrence 39-45.¹ Importing the doctrine from state trust law to federal class action proceedings raises a host of “fundamental concerns.” *See Marek v. Lane*, 134 S. Ct. 8, 9 (2013) (Roberts, C.J., respecting the denial of certiorari). But five years ago, this Court, over a dissent, affirmed an all-*cy pres* settlement. *In re Google Referrer Header Litig.*, 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017). The Ninth Circuit’s position was idiosyncratic: *Google Referrer* conflicted with authoritative decisions of the Third, Fifth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits. *See In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.*, 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013); *Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.*, 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011); *Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*, 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014); *In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015). The Supreme Court granted review, ultimately vacating and remanding on jurisdictional grounds. *Frank v. Gaos*, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019). One Justice reached the merits and concluded that *Google Referrer*’s approach to *cy pres* contravened Rule 23 in several different ways. *Id.* at 1046-48 (Thomas, J., dissenting).
